
                                 2002-2003 ASU Men's Basketball
                  Arizona State Combined Team Statistics (as of Mar 21, 2003)
                                           All games

     RECORD:                OVERALL      HOME        AWAY       NEUTRAL
     ALL GAMES...........   (20-11)     (12-3)      (4-6)       (4-2)
     CONFERENCE..........   (11-7)      (7-2)       (4-5)       (0-0)
     NON-CONFERENCE......   (9-4)       (5-1)       (0-1)       (4-2)

                                        |---TOTAL---| |---3-PTS---|               |----REBOUNDS----|
 ## Player              GP-GS  Min--Avg  FG-FGA   Pct 3FG-FGA   Pct  FT-FTA   Pct  Off Def  Tot  Avg  PF FO   A  TO Blk Stl  Pts  Avg
 ------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
 05 Diogu, Ike......... 31-31  998 32.2 204-332  .614   9-24   .375 177-240  .738   93 149  242  7.8  88  2  25  88  30   7  594 19.2
 14 Millage, Curtis.... 28-28  946 33.8 161-342  .471  36-106  .340  95-132  .720   20  63   83  3.0  69  1  69  47   1  45  453 16.2
 04 Smith, Tommy....... 31-31  907 29.3 136-272  .500   5-17   .294  67-118  .568   71 125  196  6.3 102  5  84  94  66  30  344 11.1
 42 Redhage, Shawn..... 31-6   568 18.3  90-181  .497  14-30   .467  66-94   .702   46  70  116  3.7  85  5  56  42  15  10  260  8.4
 22 Hill, Jamal........ 31-4   577 18.6  75-183  .410  27-76   .355  22-29   .759   21  37   58  1.9  38  0  21  24   3   6  199  6.4
 21 Knight, Donnell.... 29-24  601 20.7  59-122  .484   3-22   .136  34-53   .642   47  66  113  3.9  67  1  39  35  10   9  155  5.3
 01 Braxton, Jason..... 31-25  628 20.3  49-133  .368   4-20   .200  28-61   .459   20  60   80  2.6  73  0  70  50   5  34  130  4.2
 03 Dodd, Kyle......... 31-6   593 19.1  45-95   .474  10-26   .385  29-44   .659    9  60   69  2.2  39  0 103  22   1  18  129  4.2
 12 Crandall, Kenny.... 27-0   212  7.9  17-53   .321  13-45   .289  17-20   .850    6  18   24  0.9   9  0  23  10   1   3   64  2.4
 33 Osborne, Chris..... 17-0    83  4.9  11-22   .500   0-0    .000   4-7    .571    5  11   16  0.9  18  0   0   8   2   2   26  1.5
 32 Goldman, Brandon...  8-0    16  2.0   4-8    .500   1-4    .250   1-1   1.000    1   5    6  0.8   2  0   2   2   0   1   10  1.3
 11 DeWitt, DeWy.......  6-0    24  4.0   1-3    .333   0-2    .000   5-6    .833    0   1    1  0.2   2  0   0   1   0   0    7  1.2
 24 Allen, Justin...... 18-0    85  4.7   6-21   .286   5-16   .313   0-4    .000    8   6   14  0.8   9  0   1   1   0   1   17  0.9
 25 Andrisevic, Jamie..  6-0    12  2.0   0-2    .000   0-1    .000   0-0    .000    1   2    3  0.5   2  0   2   1   0   0    0  0.0
    TEAM...............                                                             54  56  110  3.5   1          1
 ------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
    Total.............. 31    6250      858-1769 .485 127-389  .326 545-809  .674  402 729 1131 36.5 604 14 495 426 134 166 2388 77.0
    Opponents.......... 31    6250      768-1747 .440 169-506  .334 444-640  .694  357 634  991 32.0 703  - 425 478 120 181 2149 69.3

   TEAM STATISTICS                    ASU          OPP          DATE            OPPONENT                       W/L    SCORE  ATTEND
   ---------------------------------------------------          ------------    --------------------           ---    -----  ------
   SCORING..................         2388         2149          11-22-02        MOREHEAD STATE                 W      59-56    6154
     Points per game........         77.0         69.3         #11-25-02     vs Kentucky                         L    65-82    2500
     Scoring margin.........         +7.7            -         #11-26-02     vs Chaminade                      W     101-72    2500
   FIELD GOALS-ATT..........     858-1769     768-1747         #11-27-02     vs Utah                           W  OT  83-79    2500
     Field goal pct.........         .485         .440          11-30-02        LAFAYETTE                      W      85-62    5767
   3 POINT FG-ATT...........      127-389      169-506          12-04-02        BRIGHAM YOUNG                    L    60-64    7105
     3-point FG pct.........         .326         .334          12-07-02     at Utah                             L    55-78   10604
     3-pt FG made per game..          4.1          5.5          12-10-02        NEVADA                         W      76-63    6983
   FREE THROWS-ATT..........      545-809      444-640         @12-21-02     vs Purdue                         W      70-53   11978
     Free throw pct.........         .674         .694          12-27-02        BUCKNELL                       W      79-52    6613
   REBOUNDS.................         1131          991          12-28-02        NEBRASKA                       W      75-63    6936
     Rebounds per game......         36.5         32.0         *01-02-03     at Oregon State                   W      67-47    6123
     Rebounding margin......         +4.5            -         *01-04-03     at Oregon                           L    73-94    9087
   ASSISTS..................          495          425         *01-09-03        WASHINGTON                     W      89-57    7020
     Assists per game.......         16.0         13.7         *01-11-03        WASHINGTON STATE               W      96-55    7315
   TURNOVERS................          426          478         *01-16-03     at UCLA                           W      75-64    7710
     Turnovers per game.....         13.7         15.4         *01-18-03     at USC                              L    74-76    5172
     Turnover margin........         +1.7            -         *01-22-03     at Arizona                          L    63-71   14567
     Assist/turnover ratio..          1.2          0.9         *01-30-03        CALIFORNIA                     W      75-70    9590
   STEALS...................          166          181         *02-01-03        STANFORD                         L    57-58    9827
     Steals per game........          5.4          5.8         *02-06-03     at Washington State               W      87-54    1814
   BLOCKS...................          134          120         *02-08-03     at Washington                     W  OT  79-77    6983
     Blocks per game........          4.3          3.9         *02-13-03        USC                            W     108-78   10104
   WINNING STREAK...........            1            -         *02-15-03        UCLA                           W      85-69    9242
     Home win streak........            2            -         *02-22-03        ARIZONA                          L    72-92   14421
   ATTENDANCE...............       126277       133392         *02-27-03     at Stanford                         L    77-88    7074
     Home games-Avg/Game....      15-8418      10-8101         *03-01-03     at California                       L    72-80   11877
     Neutral site-Avg/Game..            -       6-8730         *03-06-03        OREGON                         W      91-77    9441
                                                               *03-08-02        OREGON STATE                   W      74-64    9759
   SCORE BY PERIODS:                1st  2nd   OT    Total     %03-13-03     vs Oregon                           L    82-83   14441
   ------------------------------  ---- ---- ----     ----     $03-20-03     vs Memphis                        W      84-71   18462
   Arizona State.................  1171 1193   24  -  2388    # = Maui Invitational
   Opponents.....................  1018 1113   18  -  2149    @ = Las Vegas Showdown
                                                              * = Conference game
                                                              % = Pac-10 Tournament at Los Angeles
                                                              $ = NCAA Tournament at Oklahoma City



                                 2002-2003 ASU Men's Basketball
            Arizona State Game-by-Game Points-Rebounds-Assists (as of Mar 21, 2003)
                                           All games

                                               01        03        04        05        11        12        14        21        22
Opponent               Date      Score  WL BRAXTON,J DODD,KYLE SMITH,TOM DIOGU,IKE DEWITT,DE CRANDALL, MILLAGE,C KNIGHT,DO HILL,JAMA
--------               ----      -----  -- --------- --------- --------- --------- --------- --------- --------- --------- ---------
MOREHEAD STATE         11-22-02  59-56  W    0- 4- 0   7- 3- 0  11- 4- 2  10- 3- 1    DNP      5- 4- 5    DNP     15-12- 1   2- 1- 0
vs Kentucky            11-25-02  65-82   L   9- 2- 4   0- 1- 1   8- 7- 0  13- 8- 0    DNP      5- 0- 1    DNP      9- 7- 1  16- 4- 2
vs Chaminade           11-26-02 101-72  W    8- 3- 7  12- 4- 4  12- 7- 2  19- 4- 3   2- 0- 0   5- 2- 3    DNP      4- 8- 2  17- 0- 2
vs Utah                11-27-02  83-79  WO  11- 8- 4   0- 0- 1   8-11- 0  22- 8- 0    DNP      1- 0- 1  26- 3- 1   0- 1- 1  11- 7- 2
LAFAYETTE              11-30-02  85-62  W    1- 2- 3   5- 2- 1  12- 5- 5  27- 7- 3   2- 0- 0   2- 2- 1  10- 4- 2   7- 8- 2   9- 1- 1
BRIGHAM YOUNG          12-04-02  60-64   L   1- 3- 1   4- 1- 2  13- 8- 1  15- 8- 0    DNP      0- 0- 0  11- 2- 3   2- 1- 1  12- 2- 3
at Utah                12-07-02  55-78   L   2- 0- 0   5- 2- 4  11- 3- 0  15- 3- 1    DNP      3- 1- 0  11- 1- 0   0- 6- 2   2- 5- 0
NEVADA                 12-10-02  76-63  W    5- 2- 7   0- 2- 3   7- 5- 0  25- 9- 0    DNP      3- 0- 0   7- 3- 1  12-10- 3   5- 4- 1
vs Purdue              12-21-02  70-53  W    3- 2- 4   2- 2- 1  15- 3- 5  18- 9- 0    DNP      0- 1- 0   9- 4- 1   2- 4- 2   7- 0- 1
BUCKNELL               12-27-02  79-52  W    2- 2- 2   4- 2- 2   4- 1- 7  16- 5- 1   1- 0- 0   5- 0- 2  13- 4- 5  15- 5- 0   8- 1- 0
NEBRASKA               12-28-02  75-63  W    0- 2- 2   9- 2- 2  16- 7- 6  21- 7- 2    DNP       DNP     11- 2- 4   8- 7- 1   4- 1- 0
at Oregon State        01-02-03  67-47  W    9- 3- 2   4- 3- 1   8- 8- 2  14-10- 2    DNP      0- 0- 0  16- 5- 0   4- 4- 3   8- 2- 0
at Oregon              01-04-03  73-94   L   4- 0- 3   4- 0- 3   6- 5- 3  27- 8- 0    DNP      0- 0- 0  18- 3- 1   0- 2- 2   7- 1- 0
WASHINGTON             01-09-03  89-57  W    9- 2- 1   8- 4- 5  13-16- 5  14- 9- 1   0- 0- 0   3- 1- 0  16- 2- 3   5- 4- 1  14- 3- 1
WASHINGTON STATE       01-11-03  96-55  W    9- 4- 5   0- 1- 4  14- 7- 2  17- 5- 1   2- 1- 0   4- 0- 2   8- 1- 1  13- 8- 2  14- 3- 1
at UCLA                01-16-03  75-64  W    9- 5- 0   2- 2- 2  16-10- 6  16- 4- 1    DNP       DNP     23- 2- 0   7- 1- 0   2- 2- 2
at USC                 01-18-03  74-76   L   4- 6- 1   3- 0- 4  11- 8- 1  24- 4- 0    DNP      0- 0- 0   6- 8- 2  13- 4- 3   7- 2- 1
at Arizona             01-22-03  63-71   L   1- 3- 1   3- 1- 2   0- 4- 3  15- 4- 0    DNP     12- 5- 0  20- 6- 4    DNP      0- 2- 0
CALIFORNIA             01-30-03  75-70  W    6- 2- 3   0- 1- 4   4- 3- 3  18-13- 0    DNP      6- 3- 2  21- 3- 5  10- 4- 1   0- 2- 0
STANFORD               02-01-03  57-58   L   5- 4- 1   3- 2- 3   9- 8- 4  16-14- 1    DNP      3- 3- 1  15- 2- 3   5- 5- 0   0- 0- 0
at Washington State    02-06-03  87-54  W    0- 1- 3   4- 1- 6  17- 4- 2  26-10- 1    DNP      0- 0- 0  13- 1- 3   2- 2- 0  11- 3- 1
at Washington          02-08-03  79-77  WO   6- 1- 0   1- 4- 7   2- 5- 1  11- 7- 1    DNP       DNP      9- 2- 2   4- 1- 0  14- 3- 1
USC                    02-13-03 108-78  W    4- 5- 7   2- 3- 2  15- 4- 0  26- 5- 2   0- 0- 0   5- 0- 1  27- 0- 2   1- 0- 4  12- 4- 0
UCLA                   02-15-03  85-69  W    2- 1- 4  14- 5- 8  16- 8- 2  26- 7- 0    DNP      0- 1- 1  22- 2- 3   3- 1- 0   0- 0- 0
ARIZONA                02-22-03  72-92   L   4- 2- 0   4- 3- 6  18- 8- 3  15-10- 1    DNP      0- 0- 0  14- 2- 4   2- 3- 1  12- 0- 1
at Stanford            02-27-03  77-88   L   7- 3- 2   3- 2- 2   7- 2- 0  26- 9- 0    DNP      1- 1- 2  21- 1- 2   2- 1- 3   0- 2- 0
at California          03-01-03  72-80   L   0- 0- 0   5- 4- 6  10- 5- 3  18- 9- 1    DNP       DNP     20- 2- 3    DNP      3- 1- 1
OREGON                 03-06-03  91-77  W    4- 2- 1   3- 2- 3  24-11- 5  17-14- 1    DNP      0- 0- 0  27- 2- 1   4- 1- 2   0- 0- 0
OREGON STATE           03-08-02  74-64  W    0- 2- 0   6- 6- 8  17-11- 4  18- 6- 0    DNP      0- 0- 0  17- 1- 3   0- 0- 0   0- 0- 0
vs Oregon              03-13-03  82-83   L   0- 2- 1   6- 2- 3  11- 4- 6  27-18- 0    DNP      0- 0- 1  25- 4- 1   0- 0- 0   2- 1- 0
vs Memphis             03-20-03  84-71  W    5- 2- 1   6- 2- 3   9- 4- 1  22- 5- 1    DNP      1- 0- 0  17-11- 9   6- 3- 1   0- 1- 0

                                               24        25        32        33        42
Opponent               Date      Score  WL ALLEN,JUS ANDRISEVI GOLDMAN,B OSBORNE,C REDHAGE,S
--------               ----      -----  -- --------- --------- --------- --------- ---------
MOREHEAD STATE         11-22-02  59-56  W    0- 1- 0    DNP       DNP       DNP      9- 1- 3
vs Kentucky            11-25-02  65-82   L   0- 1- 0    DNP       DNP       DNP      5- 3- 2
vs Chaminade           11-26-02 101-72  W    2- 1- 0   0- 0- 0   0- 0- 1   7- 1- 0  13- 5- 2
vs Utah                11-27-02  83-79  WO    DNP       DNP       DNP      0- 3- 0   4- 2- 0
LAFAYETTE              11-30-02  85-62  W    0- 5- 0   0- 1- 0   3- 1- 0   3- 3- 0   4- 3- 1
BRIGHAM YOUNG          12-04-02  60-64   L   0- 0- 0    DNP       DNP      2- 4- 0   0- 0- 0
at Utah                12-07-02  55-78   L   6- 1- 0    DNP      0- 0- 0   0- 0- 0   0- 4- 2
NEVADA                 12-10-02  76-63  W     DNP       DNP       DNP      0- 0- 0  12- 1- 1
vs Purdue              12-21-02  70-53  W    0- 1- 0    DNP       DNP       DNP     14- 3- 2
BUCKNELL               12-27-02  79-52  W    0- 1- 0   0- 0- 2   0- 2- 0   2- 2- 0   9- 1- 2
NEBRASKA               12-28-02  75-63  W    3- 0- 0    DNP       DNP       DNP      3- 1- 0
at Oregon State        01-02-03  67-47  W    0- 0- 0    DNP       DNP       DNP      4- 3- 1
at Oregon              01-04-03  73-94   L   0- 0- 0    DNP       DNP       DNP      7- 6- 2
WASHINGTON             01-09-03  89-57  W     DNP      0- 1- 0   0- 0- 0   4- 1- 0   3- 1- 1
WASHINGTON STATE       01-11-03  96-55  W     DNP      0- 1- 0   7- 2- 1   4- 0- 0   4- 4- 3
at UCLA                01-16-03  75-64  W     DNP       DNP       DNP       DNP      0- 1- 0
at USC                 01-18-03  74-76   L    DNP       DNP       DNP       DNP      6- 2- 1
at Arizona             01-22-03  63-71   L    DNP       DNP       DNP      2- 0- 0  10- 6- 3
CALIFORNIA             01-30-03  75-70  W     DNP       DNP       DNP       DNP     10- 2- 0
STANFORD               02-01-03  57-58   L    DNP       DNP       DNP       DNP      1- 2- 0
at Washington State    02-06-03  87-54  W    3- 1- 0    DNP       DNP      2- 0- 0   9- 3- 0
at Washington          02-08-03  79-77  WO   3- 1- 0    DNP       DNP       DNP     29- 8- 5
USC                    02-13-03 108-78  W    0- 1- 1   0- 0- 0    DNP      0- 1- 0  16-12- 4
UCLA                   02-15-03  85-69  W    0- 0- 0    DNP      0- 0- 0   0- 0- 0   2- 5- 2
ARIZONA                02-22-03  72-92   L   0- 0- 0    DNP       DNP      0- 0- 0   3- 1- 2
at Stanford            02-27-03  77-88   L   0- 0- 0    DNP      0- 1- 0   0- 0- 0  10- 7- 3
at California          03-01-03  72-80   L    DNP       DNP       DNP       DNP     16- 5- 3
OREGON                 03-06-03  91-77  W    0- 0- 0    DNP       DNP      0- 0- 0  12- 6- 4
OREGON STATE           03-08-02  74-64  W     DNP       DNP       DNP       DNP     16- 9- 4
vs Oregon              03-13-03  82-83   L    DNP       DNP       DNP       DNP     11- 4- 1
vs Memphis             03-20-03  84-71  W     DNP       DNP       DNP      0- 1- 0  18- 5- 2



                                 2002-2003 ASU Men's Basketball
                Arizona State Team Game-by-Game Comparison (as of Mar 21, 2003)
                                           All games

Opponent                        1st   2nd   Score   Mar   Total FG     FG Pct   3-Pointers   3FG Pct   Free Throws   FT Pct    Rebounds   Assist TOver  Block  Steal  Fouls

------------------------------ --/-- --/-- ---/---  ---  -----/----- ----/----  -----/----- ----/----  -----/----- ----/----  ----/----  ---/--- --/--  --/--  --/--  --/--

MOREHEAD STATE................ 30/19 29/37  59-56   +3   22-54/22-63 .407/.349   1-12/ 7-24 .083/.292  14-25/ 5-9  .560/.556  40/39  +1   12/13  15/18   5/4    6/6   15/25

Kentucky...................... 30/43 35/39  65-82   (17) 23-63/29-57 .365/.509   4-18/ 8-21 .222/.381  15-24/16-26 .625/.615  39/40  (1)  11/15  15/17   2/8    5/8   22/20

Chaminade..................... 56/22 45/50 101-72   +29  38-60/24-64 .633/.375   5-10/ 4-17 .500/.235  20-27/20-24 .741/.833  36/34  +2   26/6   11/16   7/1    8/5   21/19

Utah.......................... 33/33 38/38  83-79   +4   24-54/28-67 .444/.418   3-11/ 9-22 .273/.409  32-57/14-18 .561/.778  48/35  +13  10/19  14/15   9/2    8/6   21/37

LAFAYETTE..................... 48/17 37/45  85-62   +23  30-58/21-63 .517/.333   3-8 / 5-21 .375/.238  22-34/15-22 .647/.682  46/34  +12  19/14  18/14   8/2    6/7   21/25

BRIGHAM YOUNG................. 25/35 35/29  60-64   (4)  26-63/23-45 .413/.511   3-11/ 1-7  .273/.143   5-15/17-24 .333/.708  32/37  (5)  11/16  14/21   3/5    7/7   17/22

Utah.......................... 30/40 25/38  55-78   (23) 19-50/30-54 .380/.556   6-16/ 6-17 .375/.353  11-17/12-14 .647/.857  29/31  (2)   9/14  17/11   0/4    3/7   17/20

NEVADA........................ 36/28 40/35  76-63   +13  25-57/23-58 .439/.397   2-5 / 7-19 .400/.368  24-30/10-21 .800/.476  39/39    -  16/14  10/18   4/5    8/5   19/26

Purdue........................ 37/28 33/25  70-53   +17  25-46/17-43 .543/.395   3-12/ 3-14 .250/.214  17-26/16-28 .654/.571  35/26  +9   16/4   15/18   3/1    4/7   22/24

BUCKNELL...................... 39/22 40/30  79-52   +27  31-49/17-46 .633/.370   4-10/ 4-18 .400/.222  13-21/14-26 .619/.538  28/30  (2)  23/8   16/21   3/1   11/5   22/24

NEBRASKA...................... 40/25 35/38  75-63   +12  28-61/24-53 .459/.453   3-16/ 3-17 .188/.176  16-18/12-15 .889/.800  31/33  (2)  17/12   7/15   4/1    5/4   17/18

Oregon State.................. 37/29 30/18  67-47   +20  27-61/17-51 .443/.333   3-8 / 4-13 .375/.308  10-14/ 9-12 .714/.750  42/27  +15  11/10  11/14   7/8    3/4   15/11

Oregon........................ 39/33 34/61  73-94   (21) 24-50/31-52 .480/.596   5-16/11-21 .313/.524  20-33/21-32 .606/.656  27/33  (6)  14/19  12/12   4/2    4/3   23/29

WASHINGTON.................... 43/32 46/25  89-57   +32  35-63/20-59 .556/.339   4-13/ 5-14 .308/.357  15-24/12-21 .625/.571  47/28  +19  18/13  12/15  13/4    6/3   18/21

WASHINGTON STATE.............. 48/20 48/35  96-55   +41  34-54/19-63 .630/.302   4-9 / 4-19 .444/.211  24-34/13-19 .706/.684  44/31  +13  22/13  12/16   4/4    3/5   22/26

UCLA.......................... 40/22 35/42  75-64   +11  28-47/22-50 .596/.440   1-6 / 2-8  .167/.250  18-34/18-23 .529/.783  33/27  +6   11/9   20/19   2/0    4/9   20/28

USC........................... 36/43 38/33  74-76   (2)  24-52/27-60 .462/.450   6-13/ 7-18 .462/.389  20-23/15-19 .870/.789  34/30  +4   13/12  20/13   6/6    3/8   19/22

Arizona....................... 20/40 43/31  63-71   (8)  20-57/27-58 .351/.466   6-14/ 6-14 .429/.429  17-21/11-20 .810/.550  35/36  (1)  13/19  19/16   2/4    4/12  22/20

CALIFORNIA.................... 30/34 45/36  75-70   +5   25-48/28-62 .521/.452   4-14/ 4-14 .286/.286  21-31/10-18 .677/.556  37/30  +7   18/14  16/13   7/6    2/8   17/23

STANFORD...................... 24/26 33/32  57-58   (1)  18-57/24-59 .316/.407   5-15/ 6-20 .333/.300  16-24/ 4-9  .667/.444  44/37  +7   13/15  13/13   6/5    4/6   15/17

Washington State.............. 52/36 35/18  87-54   +33  34-52/20-44 .654/.455   8-11/ 8-13 .727/.615  11-14/ 6-9  .786/.667  30/17  +13  16/12  13/20   3/5    7/6   16/18

Washington.................... 29/27 38/40  79-77   +2   29-66/29-58 .439/.500   3-18/ 4-12 .167/.333  18-29/15-19 .621/.789  38/31  +7   17/13  17/15   4/4    3/7   19/25

USC........................... 58/30 50/48 108-78   +30  36-60/28-64 .600/.438   4-12/ 2-15 .333/.133  32-44/20-27 .727/.741  42/28  +14  23/16  15/17   6/6    8/7   19/34

UCLA.......................... 35/39 50/30  85-69   +16  29-59/26-48 .492/.542   7-14/ 6-11 .500/.545  20-22/11-17 .909/.647  32/24  +8   20/13  13/19   4/3    9/3   17/21

ARIZONA....................... 43/51 29/41  72-92   (20) 27-69/35-61 .391/.574   5-24/ 3-12 .208/.250  13-23/19-20 .565/.950  32/43  (11) 18/22   8/14   2/9    4/2   23/21

Stanford...................... 36/48 41/40  77-88   (11) 29-61/28-54 .475/.519   3-12/ 7-14 .250/.500  16-26/25-37 .615/.676  30/37  (7)  14/15  11/10   1/4    4/6   29/23

California.................... 38/40 34/40  72-80   (8)  25-52/27-54 .481/.500   5-12/ 9-17 .417/.529  17-25/17-23 .680/.739  28/30  (2)  17/18   9/9    0/3    4/1   22/21

OREGON........................ 41/45 50/32  91-77   +14  32-62/27-65 .516/.415   3-10/ 6-21 .300/.286  24-32/17-20 .750/.850  40/34  +6   17/17  14/17   8/4    6/8   16/25

OREGON STATE.................. 45/38 29/26  74-64   +10  29-56/23-48 .518/.479   4-10/ 3-7  .400/.429  12-17/15-21 .706/.714  39/21  +18  19/16  12/12   2/2    4/6   17/19

Oregon........................ 41/40 41/43  82-83   (1)  31-69/27-55 .449/.491   4-15/ 8-18 .267/.444  16-23/21-26 .696/.808  37/27  +10  13/13  18/18   1/2    6/8   22/21

Memphis....................... 32/33 52/38  84-71   +13  31-59/25-69 .525/.362   6-14/ 7-28 .429/.250  16-22/14-21 .727/.667  37/42  (5)  18/11   9/12   4/5    7/2   19/18

Note: Game totals are displayed in the format TEAM/OPPONENT for each category



                                 2002-2003 ASU Men's Basketball
                   Arizona State Individual Game-by-Game (as of Mar 21, 2003)
                                           All games

                                         #05 Diogu, Ike

                                         |---TOTAL---| |---3-PTS---|             |----REBOUNDS----|

Opponent               Date     GS  Min   FG-FGA   Pct 3FG-FGA   Pct  FT-FTA  Pct Off Def  Tot  Avg  PF FO   A  TO Blk Stl  Pts  Avg

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

MOREHEAD STATE         11-22-02  *   34    4-9    .444   0-0    .000   2-5   .400   1   2    3  3.0   2  0   1   3   1   1   10 10.0

vs Kentucky            11-25-02  *   32    5-10   .500   0-2    .000   3-6   .500   2   6    8  5.5   4  0   0   3   1   0   13 11.5

vs Chaminade           11-26-02  *   21    6-9    .667   0-0    .000   7-9   .778   2   2    4  5.0   3  0   3   2   0   0   19 14.0

vs Utah                11-27-02  *   37    5-12   .417   0-1    .000  12-15  .800   2   6    8  5.8   4  0   0   0   2   1   22 16.0

LAFAYETTE              11-30-02  *   29    9-14   .643   0-0    .000   9-13  .692   6   1    7  6.0   1  0   3   5   2   0   27 18.2

BRIGHAM YOUNG          12-04-02  *   33    7-15   .467   0-0    .000   1-3   .333   3   5    8  6.3   4  0   0   3   0   0   15 17.7

at Utah                12-07-02  *   21    3-5    .600   2-2   1.000   7-7  1.000   1   2    3  5.9   4  0   1   2   0   0   15 17.3

NEVADA                 12-10-02  *   36    7-16   .438   1-1   1.000  10-11  .909   4   5    9  6.3   2  0   0   2   3   0   25 18.3

vs Purdue              12-21-02  *   24    7-9    .778   0-1    .000   4-4  1.000   2   7    9  6.6   3  0   0   4   0   0   18 18.2

BUCKNELL               12-27-02  *   28    4-5    .800   0-0    .000   8-9   .889   2   3    5  6.4   2  0   1   0   0   1   16 18.0

NEBRASKA               12-28-02  *   32    7-10   .700   0-0    .000   7-7  1.000   3   4    7  6.5   2  0   2   1   1   1   21 18.3

at Oregon State        01-02-03  *   37    5-12   .417   0-0    .000   4-6   .667   5   5   10  6.8   4  0   2   3   1   0   14 17.9

at Oregon              01-04-03  *   28    7-9    .778   2-4    .500  11-16  .688   3   5    8  6.8   4  0   0   3   0   0   27 18.6

WASHINGTON             01-09-03  *   32    6-8    .750   0-1    .000   2-7   .286   3   6    9  7.0   1  0   1   1   2   0   14 18.3

WASHINGTON STATE       01-11-03  *   24    5-9    .556   0-0    .000   7-10  .700   2   3    5  6.9   3  0   1   2   0   0   17 18.2

at UCLA                01-16-03  *   32    7-9    .778   0-0    .000   2-6   .333   3   1    4  6.7   3  0   1   4   1   0   16 18.1

at USC                 01-18-03  *   32    6-8    .750   1-1   1.000  11-12  .917   1   3    4  6.5   3  0   0   5   1   0   24 18.4

at Arizona             01-22-03  *   39    3-6    .500   0-0    .000   9-11  .818   0   4    4  6.4   2  0   0   6   2   1   15 18.2

CALIFORNIA             01-30-03  *   37    5-7    .714   0-0    .000   8-12  .667   4   9   13  6.7   1  0   0   1   1   0   18 18.2

STANFORD               02-01-03  *   38    5-12   .417   1-1   1.000   5-7   .714   6   8   14  7.1   2  0   1   5   1   0   16 18.1

at Washington State    02-06-03  *   27   11-15   .733   0-0    .000   4-6   .667   4   6   10  7.2   3  0   1   3   2   0   26 18.5

at Washington          02-08-03  *   35    5-5   1.000   0-0    .000   1-1  1.000   3   4    7  7.2   3  0   1   6   2   0   11 18.1

USC                    02-13-03  *   32   11-13   .846   0-0    .000   4-6   .667   1   4    5  7.1   2  0   2   3   2   0   26 18.5

UCLA                   02-15-03  *   37    9-17   .529   0-1    .000   8-8  1.000   3   4    7  7.1   1  0   0   4   0   0   26 18.8

ARIZONA                02-22-03  *   38    6-14   .429   0-2    .000   3-4   .750   7   3   10  7.2   3  0   1   1   0   0   15 18.6

at Stanford            02-27-03  *   33   10-14   .714   0-1    .000   6-9   .667   3   6    9  7.3   5  1   0   4   1   0   26 18.9

at California          03-01-03  *   33    5-7    .714   0-1    .000   8-11  .727   1   8    9  7.4   3  0   1   3   0   0   18 18.9

OREGON                 03-06-03  *   37    5-13   .385   0-2    .000   7-8   .875   5   9   14  7.6   2  0   1   2   1   0   17 18.8

OREGON STATE           03-08-02  *   28    9-10   .900   0-0    .000   0-1   .000   2   4    6  7.6   4  0   0   1   1   0   18 18.8

vs Oregon              03-13-03  *   40   11-19   .579   0-1    .000   5-8   .625   7  11   18  7.9   3  0   0   5   1   1   27 19.1

vs Memphis             03-20-03  *   32    9-11   .818   2-2   1.000   2-2  1.000   2   3    5  7.8   5  1   1   1   1   1   22 19.2

Totals......................... 31  998  204-332  .614   9-24   .375 177-240 .738  93 149  242  7.8  88  2  25  88  30   7  594 19.2

Games played: 31                                            Rebounds/game: 7.8

Points/game: 19.2                                           Assists/game: 0.8

FG Pct: 61.4                                                Turnovers/game: 2.8

3FG Pct: 37.5                                               Assist/turnover ratio: 0.3

FT Pct: 73.8                                                Steals/game: 0.2

                                                            Blocks/game: 1.0


